

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 83,792

JAMES BERNARD CAMPBELL,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 24 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By
Chief Deputy Clerk

AN APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

FARIBA N. KOMEILY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0375934
Office of Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
Post Office Box 013241
Miami, Florida 33101
(305) 377-5441

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii-ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16
ARGUMENT 19-73

I.

THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO GRANT RELIEF FROM ALLEGED INCIDENTS OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT. 19

II.

THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN PRECLUDING THE VICTIM'S DAUGHTER FROM TESTIFYING THAT THE DEFENDANT SHOULD NOT RECEIVE THE DEATH SENTENCE.....30

III.

THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN PROHIBITING VOIR DIRE QUESTIONING REGARDING THE DEFENDANT'S PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED CONSECUTIVE LIFE SENTENCES FOR HIS NONCAPITAL OFFENSES..... 34

IV.

THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING A DEFENSE REQUESTED INSTRUCTION REGARDING PRIOR CONSECUTIVE LIFE SENTENCES AS A MITIGATING FACTOR. 40

V.

A. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO GIVE GREATER WEIGHT TO NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING EVIDENCE. 44

B. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO GIVE MORE WEIGHT TO THE STATUTORY MITIGATING FACTOR THAT THE CAPACITY OF THE DEFENDANT TO APPRECIATE THE CRIMINALITY OF HIS ACT OR TO CONFORM HIS CONDUCT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF LAW WAS SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIRED. 54

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

C.	THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO FIND THE EXISTENCE OF VARIOUS MITIGATING FACTORS.	59
D.	THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL.	66
E.	THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IMPOSED IN THIS CASE IS NOT DISPROPORTIONATE WITH OTHER DEATH SENTENCES IMPOSED IN OTHER CASES.....	69
F.	FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	74
	CONCLUSION	75
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	75

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Watkins, 97 Fla. 350, 121 So. 91 (1929)	21
Bertolotti v. State, 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	22, 29
Bowden v. State, 588 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	71
Burr v. State, 466 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)	27
Campbell v. State, 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	1, 44, 46, 55, 64-65
Cannady v. State, 427 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	72
Cardona v. State, 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994)	31
Carruthers v. State, 465 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	73
Carter v. State, 576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989)	72
Cave v. State, 476 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1985).....	63
Cook v. State, 542 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1989)	24
Cook v. State, 581 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1991)	72
Cooper v. State, 492 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1986)	62
Crump v. State, 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	22
Davis v. State, 620 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1993)	67
Delap v. State, 440 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 1983)	25
Duest v. State, 462 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1985)	67

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Dufour v. State, 495 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1986)	25
Duncan v. State, 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	59, 61
Elledge v. State, 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	25
Ellis v. State, 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	64-65
Ferrell v. State, 20 Fla. L. Weekly S74 (Fla. Feb. 16, 1995)	46, 55, 64-65
Floyd v. State, 497 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1986)	31, 33, 67
Franklin v. Lynaugh, 487 U.S. 164, 108 S.Ct. 2320, 101 L.Ed. 2d 155 (1988)	32
Freeman v. State, 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990), cert. denied, _____ U.S. _____, 111 S.Ct. 2910, 115 L.Ed.2d 1073 (1991),	70, 72
Garcia v. State, 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	62
Garcia v. State, 644 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	67
Gideon v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp., 761 F. 2d 1129, (5th Cir. 1985)	20
Gorby v. State, 630 So. 2d 544, 548 (Fla. 1994)	36, 40
Greer v. Miller, 483 U.S. 756, 107 S.Ct. 3102, 97 L.Ed. 2d 618 (1987)	29
Hannon v. State, 19 Fla. L. Weekly S447 (Fla. 1994)	67
Hansborough v. State, 509 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1982)	67

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Heath v. State, 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994)	71-72
Henry v. State, 574 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1991)	19
Holsworth v. State, 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	53, 57
Hudson v. State, 538 So 2d 829 (Fla. 1989)	72
Jackson v. State, 498 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 1987)	31, 33
Jones v. State, 20 Fla. L. Weekly S29 (Fla. Jan. 12, 1995)	23, 48
Jones v. State, 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	34-35
Jones v. State, 648 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1994)	46-49, 57, 70
King v. Dugger, 555 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1990)	32
Knight v. State, 512 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 929, 108 S.Ct. 1100, 99 L.Ed.2d 262 (1988)	70
Kokal v. State, 492 So. 2d 1317 (Fla. 1986)	62
Lavado v. State, 469 So. 2d 917, 191 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	37
Lavado v. State, 492 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1986)	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Lemon v. State, 456 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1984)	72
Livingston v. State, 565 So. 2d 1288	73
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	28, 31
Lockhart v. State, 20 Fla. L. Weekly S131 (March 16, 1998)	25, 28
Lowe v. State, 19 Fla. L. Weekly S621 (Fla. Nov. 23, 1994)	72
Lucas v. State, 376 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	24
Lucas v. State, 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	26-28
Lusk v. State, 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	66
McCaskill v. State, 344 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)	72
Mills v. State, 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	62
Morgan v. State, 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	73
Nibert v. State, 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	73
Nixon v. State, 572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1990)	36, 40
Palmes v. Wainwright, 460 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1984)	69
Parker v. State, 476 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1985)	21
Patten v. State, 598 So. 2d 60, (Fla. 1992)	74

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. ____, 111 S.Ct. ____, 115 L.Ed.2d 720	32
Pittman v. State, 646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994)	53, 71
Porter v. State, 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990), cert. denied, ____, U.S. ____, 111 S.Ct. 1024, 112 L.Ed. 2d 106 (1991)	69
Preston v. State, 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	68
Ragsdale v. State, 609 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1992).....	39
Reaves v. State, 639 So. 2d 1, 6 (Fla. 1994)	45
Rembert v. State, 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	73
Robinson v. State, 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1991)	36, 40, 52-53, 57, 60
Rogers v. State, 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	27, 63
Santos v. State, 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	57
Scull v. State, 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	62
Simmons v. South Carolina, 512 U.S. ____, 114 S.Ct. ____, 129 L.Ed. 2d 133 (1994)	41-43

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Smalley v. State, 546 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	73
Smith v. State, 641 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1994)	72
Stano v. State, 473 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	27
State v. Henry, 456 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1984)	69
Swafford v. State, 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	46, 55
Taylor v. State, 630 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1993)	71
Teffeteller v. State, 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	67
Teffeteller v. State, 495 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1987)	26
Thompson v. State, 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1993)	31-33, 50, 74
Thompson v. State, 648 So. 2d 692, (Fla. 1994)	74
Trotter v. State, 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	67
Valle v. State, 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991)	21, 26
Vining v. State, 637 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1994)	37-38
Walls v. State, 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	36, 40, 46, 55, 62, 64

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Waterhouse v. State, 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla.), cert. denied, 113 S.Ct. 418, 121 L.Ed.2d 341 (1992)	25
Waterhouse v. State, 596 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1992)	36, 40
Watts v. State, 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1992)	70
Wickham v. State, 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1992)	72
Williams v. State, 344 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)	72
Wilson v. State, 330 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1976)	27
Wuornos v. State, 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	46
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence (1995 ed.), §702.4, pp. 528-30	20
